Operator's Manual

Iris Gateway™

Masing

<>






Notice: Purchase or possession of this server does not carry any express or implied license to use with replacement parts which would, alone or in
combination with this system, fall within the scope of one of the relating patents.

Note: Cleared Use Only: The device and related accessories may not be used for any processes, pracedures, experiments or any other use for which the
device is not intended or cleared by the applicable regulatory authorities, or in any manner inconsistent with the directions for use or labeling.

Masimo Corporation
52 Discavery

Irvine, CA 92618, USA
Tel.: 948-297-7000
Fax.: 949-297-7001
Wwww.masimo.com

Patents: www.masimo.com/patents.htm

Iris Gateway, Masimo Root, SedLine, Radical-7, rainbow, SET, Signal Extraction Technology, Masimo and ¥, are federally registered trademarks of Masimo
Corporation.

Iris, Masimo SafetyNet, and Root are trademarks of Masimo Corporation.
The use of the trademarks PATIENT SAFETYNET and PSN is under license from University Health System Consortium.
© 2018 Masima Carporation

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 1






Contents

ADOUL RIS MBNUAL o1ttt bbb 5
Definitions .5
a0 To ¥ ot DT o o 1o OO 1
INICAEIONS FOT USE 1.ttt bbbtk 7
Y FATUIES. ...ttt h e R e R o8 E bR b8 e R E SRR AR AR R R R R e R R R R R AR R bR r s 1
CAULIONS ANT WATMINES w..eeieeeeeeeeereeseeseiseeseeseessessesseesessessessesseesessesseesessessessessessessessesasessessessessesssssessessasseesaessessesssssesnsesessessassaessessessssnsssesasssessssssssesssssssneens 9
1T T YL 4T <A LaTo O 107404 PO 9
Performance WarningS QN0 CAULIONS .......ceueureeereerreseeseeeseereeseeseeseeseeseeseeseessesseesesseesessessessessessesssessessesssssesssesessessassassssssessesssssesssesessassassaessssesssssessessessessnens 9
Cleaning and Service Warnings N0 CAULIONS. ... weeirierereeseiseressesesseeses s ssess s se s bbb bbb bbb bbb 10
Compliance Warnings aN0 CAULIONS .....c.cuuceeereiueieeieeeiseesessseresese i ses et es bbb bbb 10
Chapter 1: TECNNOIOEY DVEIVIBW ...cueueuirieceeeeeeerese et sss e ses bbb s8R bbb 11
ITETOTUCTION 1ttt £ R sEEfeEE R b bbb 11

Iris Gateway Modes (ADT, Vital OUt & AlGIM REPOMET) ...ttt st s s s st s bbbt s sttt 11
PLIBNT ASSOCIATION. ...ttt b £ R £ s b s ettt 11
Compatible Masimo Bedside POINt OF Care DEVICES .....w.rureurerereeereereereeseeseeseseeseeseeseessessessessessesssesessessessesssessesssssessesssssesssssessasssessesssssssssssessesssssessssssnees 11
Admit and DiSCNATEe Via MASIMO ROOE c.....uueuereeeeeeereereereiseeees st eeseises e s ees s es s ses eS8 E et nentese et 11
CAPLEr 2: SYSEEM COMPONENTS c..vueueueseseeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseeseeseesseseesseeseesesseeseeseesessesseessesseesessesssesessessasssessessessessessessessessassaessessessesssssesssesessessanssessessessesnsesessnssns 13
(O80T o1 =T T I = T =11 OO 15
R L= 1Yo T T PO 15
(O a T 0L L=T SR =T oo OO OO SO OOV SO U OTOURTTT 45
SYSEBIM REPOI. ...ttt bbb a b £ 2 s bbb £ b b4 £ b b E £ A b4 £ 2 A b e £ e A e £ e s b b £ b e b £ Rt e et bbbt a et b ettt 45
LRl =T g1 =100 OO OO OO OO PO 48
PAtiENT TrENG ANGIYSIS REPOIT ... eieeiereeeeieer it eee st esse st ese st ese et ese s et 2s e e b2 s Ese e a2 s b e s 42 se b a2 82 £ se b a8 e £ e b eeEeE e b e b e £ b ee b e e b ee A e b e b e s e s e b esse s et esses et esnetas 52
Data EXPOIT REPOM ...ttt b 421 b £ E £ b b4 £ £ e £ b £ e A b b £ A e e b b £ E AR b bR bbbt b et
Patient Summary Report
Chapter 5: 1S Gateway CONNECLIVILY SUPPOTE ...c. v rerereerrereereeeeeereeseereesseseeseesseseeseeseessesseesesseesesseesessesseeseesaessessessessesssesessessasseessssessessessesasesesssssansessssnesnssneens 65
How to Connect a Standalone Device Via MaSimO ROO ..........ccuuiuiiureieieririeiieseesssasesesessses e se et 65
(O80T o1 =T TN (o U 0112 g0 4= OO 67
[OR 0T o 1Y T o 1o o OO 69
ITIS GAEBWAY SEIVET ..eetteierereteeeeeete st et et et sesee s eseeseae s e e e s e e et ee s a2 seeeeEeesnEeeE e £ e e ea s e e s e ee s e e e eRs e e EeEEeE e A eEReEeEeEAeE e EeEseE e b2 s e e e b ee A e A ebee s e e e b en s e b et en it et en i b st ensen 69
IS GATEWAY MINT ettt ettt b bbb £ e a b2 E bR £ £ A b b4 £ E e £ AR b4 £ e b e b e £ e A b oA e e A b b £ e b e e R b £t bbbt b e b bttt rs 70
ITIS GALEWAY VIFLUBI MACKINE ...ttt £ s8R 8 £ e A e £ RS £ e £ RS £ A S e b S A ee e s b et et s b e s et ensenine s 70
Chapter 8: SErVICE ANT MAINTBNANCE .. ...ucuieeicertieicireee et eeeses st seaee e eses et ese st eseeeb e s e ee a2 se S e e a2 AeEee 8 a2 se b e s 42 seEeeE e S s enE e S nEee b e b b en b e b e b ee s e s b es s b e esse s st essnnns 7
ROULING MAINTENANCE ...ttt s8R oS s bR e bbb bbbttt 7

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 3






About this Manual

This manual explains how to configure and use the Masimo® Iris Gateway™ server and system. Important safety information relating to general use of the
Iris Gateway appears in this manual. Read and follow any warnings, cautions, and notes presented throughout this manual. The following are explanations
of warnings, cautions, and notes.

A warning is given when actions may result in a serious outcome (for example, injury, serious adverse effect, death) to the patient or user. The following is
an example of a warning:

Warning: This is a sample of a warning statement.

A caution is given when any special care is to be exercised by the patient or user to avoid injury to the patient, damage to this device, or damage to other
property. The following is an example of a caution:

Caution: This is a sample of a caution statement.
A note is given when additional general information is applicable. The following is an example of a note:

Note: This is a sample of a note.

Definitions

Vitals Out: The Iris Gateway is capable of sending POC device HL7 Vitals Out Message to a listener (IHE PCD-01)".

Vitals Qut Listener: Is a system/device that is capable of receiving and processing HL7 Vitals Out Messages (IHE PCD-01)'.
Alarm Reporting: The Iris Gateway is capable of sending POC Device Alarm to an Alarm Listener (IHE-PCD-04)'.

Alarm Report Listener: |s a system/device that is capable of receiving and processing HL7 Alarm Messages (IHE PCD-04)".
ADT: A system used in hospitals to track the Admission, Discharge, and Transfer of patients throughout the facility.

Keep Alive: Is a periodic message sent between two entities to continuously check connectivity between the two entities.

"Refer to the Integrating the Healthcare Enterprise IHE Patient Care Device (PCD) Technical Framework, Volume 1, IHE PCD TF-1, Profiles document located
at http://www.ihe.net/uploadedFiles/Documents/PCD/IHE_PCD_TF_Voll.pdf.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 5






Product Description

Indications for Use

The Masimo® Iris Gateway is intended to be used to connect and convert the data from multiple patient monitoring devices and make it available to other
systems. Iris Gateway can be used in hospital or hospital like environments.

Key Features

The Iris Gateway may consist of the following components and/or features:
e  Support for up to 200 devices with Iris Gateway server.
e  Support for up to 40 devices with Iris Gateway Mini.
e Ability to communicate over a IEEE 802.11 wireless (2.4 & 5 GHz) or hard wired network

e HL7 Protocol Support

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com






Cautions and Warnings

Safety Warnings and Cautions

Warning: Do not to place the Iris Gateway server where it may be accessible by patients.

Warning: Do not use Iris Gateway server if it appears or is suspected to be damaged.

Warning: Do not use unauthorized devices with the Iris Gateway server. Possible loss of performance and/or patient injury may result.
Warning: Do not place Iris Gateway server in any position that might cause it to fall on the patient.

Warning: Explosion hazard: Do not use Iris Gateway server in the presence of flammable anesthetics or other flammable substance in combination with
air, oxygen-enriched environments, or nitrous oxide.

Warning: To protect against injury, follow the directions below:
e Avoid placing the device or accessories on surfaces with visible liquid spills.
e Do not soak or immerse the device in liquids.

e  Use cleaning solutions only as instructed in this operator's manual

Warning: Do not use the Iris Gateway server during or near magnetic resonance imaging (MRI).

Performance Warnings and Cautions

Warning: The Iris Gateway system does not generate or manage alarms. It is intended as a connectivity solution. The standalone device's audible and
visual alarms, used in conjunction with clinical signs and symptoms, are the primary sources for determining that an alarm condition exists.

Warning: Iris Gateway is only responsible for the communicating alarms to the hospital alarm management system. Once an alarm has been sent to the
hospital alarm management system, per Masimo's network specifications, any failure to receive and transmit that alarm will be a result of an error caused
by the hospital alarm management system.

Warning: Do not place containers with liquids on or near the Iris Gateway server. Liquids spilled on the Iris Gateway server may cause it to perform
inaccurately or fail.

Caution: It is strongly recommended that the Iris Gateway “Keep Alive” messages be verified to be active and working properly on the hospital alarm
management system before monitoring patients.

Caution: The Iris Gateway server is intended to operate across the facility's network. Unanticipated failure or alteration of network components (including
but not limited to: disconnection or malfunctioning of a networking device/switch/router/ethernet cable) may result in loss of connectivity of the Iris
Gateway server/system to other hospital systems. Altering or making changes to the Hospital Network should be done with proper knowledge.

Caution: Additional tests should be performed when any changes or modifications have been made to the hospital alarm management system.
Caution: The Quality of Service (QoS) of connectivity to the Paint-of-Care (POC) Devices may be affected by:

e Network Failure

e Increased number of connected devices on the Network

e  Modifications to the Network

e  Presence of devices provided with radio transmitters

e Improper network configuration on POC

e Signal Priorities of the Network

e latency
Caution: Network performance may be affected by changes in the network including the addition of additional network devices.
Caution: Use redundant netwark connections to ensure reliable network connectivity to the Iris Gateway server.
Caution: Utilize a back-up AC power source to minimize the interruption of service due to the loss of power to the Iris Gateway server.
Caution: To prevent tampering with the Iris Gateway server should be located in a secure location.
Caution: Carefully route power supply cords to minimize the accidental disconnection.
Caution: Do not place Iris Gateway server on electrical equipment that may affect the devices, preventing it from working properly.
Caution: To ensure proper system operation, always verify successful connection between Point of Care devices and Iris Gateway.
Note: Successful connection between Iris Gateway and a standalone device via Masimo Root’s Iris port requires:

e  The standalone device is correctly configured to output data.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 9



Iris Gateway Cautions and Warnings

e  The standalone device is connected to Masimo Root via an authorized and approved Iris Adapter
e  The standalone device is the correct make, madel, and software version for the attached Iris Adapter.

e  Masimo Root is connected to Iris Gateway and displays successful Iris connection to the standalone device.

Note: Iris Gateway sends all POC device alarms to the External Alarm Management System without applying any filters or delays.

Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions

Warning: Do not adjust, repair, apen, disassemble, or physically modify the Iris Gateway server. Injury to personnel or equipment damage could occur.
Return Iris Gateway server for servicing.

Warning: If the Iris Gateway server fails any part of the setup procedures or electrical safety tests, remove the device from operation until qualified service
personnel have corrected the situation.

Warning: Do not autoclave, pressure sterilize, or gas sterilize Iris Gateway server.
Warning: Use cleaning solutions only as instructed in the operator's manual for the Iris Gateway server.
Note: Modifications to the Iris Gateway server's settings, and those of any compaonents connected thereto, should be made by qualified personnel only.

Note: Iris Gateway server installation must be completed by Masimo or an authorized service department.

Compliance Warnings and Cautions

Warning: Do not attempt to repair or modify any part of the Iris Gateway server doing so may void the warranty or the autharization to use the Iris
Gateway System components.

Warning: Disposal of product - Comply with local laws in the disposal of Iris Gateway server and/or its accessories.

Warning: When using devices with wireless features outside the United States, consideration should be taken to local government frequency allocations
and technical parameters to minimize the possibility of interference to/from other wireless devices.

Warning: In accordance with international telecommunication requirements, the frequency band of 2.4 GHz and 5.15 to 5.25 GHz is only for indoor usage
to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Note: The Iris Gateway server has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

e  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 10



Chapter 1: Technology Overview

Introduction

The Iris Gateway can be used to cannect and convert data from multiple patient monitoring devices and make it available to other systems.

Iris Gateway Modes (ADT, Vital Out & Alarm Reporter)

The Iris Gateway system has the following HL7 inbound and outbound interface support:
1. Inbound: The Iris Gateway can receive hospital HL7 ADT information for positive patient association to a connected Masimo device.
2. Outbound:
e Vitals Out Reporting: The Iris Gateway is capable of periodically sending patient device data to other systems, like the hospital EMR.

e  Alarm Reporting: The Iris Gateway is capable of sending patient device alarm data to other systems, like the hospital alarm management
system.

Patient Association

Patient association ensure the correct patient is associated with the correct device. There are three methods in which the Iris Gateway can associate the
outbound HL7 data to the correct patient:

e  ADT Interface: When a clinician admits a patient (associates a patient to a device) using ADT data, Iris Gateway can use the patient identifying
information and location to ensure the device data is correlated with the correct patient.

e  Device Location: A system administrator can specify a device’s location to support workflows that use a static method of patient association.
The Iris Gateway can output the device’s location information as part of the outbound HL7 data.

e Device Serial Number: The Iris Gateway can output the device’s serial number information as part of the outbound HL7 data.
Compatible Masimo Bedside Point of Care Devices

e Radical® Pulse Oximeter

e Radical-7° Pulse CO-Oximeter
e Rad-87° Pulse CO-Oximeter

e Rad-8° Pulse Oximeter

e Masimo Root”

e  Radius-7° Pulse CO-Oximeter

Admit and Discharge via Masimo Root

Refer to Masimo Root Operator's Manual for complete information.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 1






Chapter 2: System Components

The diagram below represents the Iris Gateway server and components. The Iris Gateway is able to receive data from Point of Care devices (POC) using
their proprietary device communication protocol(s). The Iris Gateway can send POC device data and alarm data to other hospital systems via outbound
HL7 interfaces. Iris Gateway is capable of receiving the parsing patient ADT information via an inbound HL7 interface.

Iris Gateway EMR System ADT System
Alarm Server Database Server Database Server
Manager . :
5] 0] O
( 0
A, Hospital Access
: Paint
Hospital Ethernet : 2 IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n
Switch M
Example:
Pump/Vent
Serial Qut
Example: el _ﬁ
Pump/Vent v P
-------------- T —— e
ADT Feed Patient Data Device Protocol Alarm Data

Note: Iris Gateway is compatible with IEEE 802.11 a/b/g Hospital Access Paint
1. The device (Pump/Vent shown in diagram above) is connected to the Masimo POC device (Masimo Root shown in diagram abave) via an Iris
Adapter cable. In some cases, devices may have built-in communication technologies which allow the device to communicate directly with the
Iris Gateway.

2. Depending on the network configuration, the POC device communicates through a wireless link via Hospital Access Point(s), or hard wired to a
switch.

3. The Wireless Access Point(s) transmit data through a Network Switch to the Iris Gateway server. The Access Point(s) connect to the Network
Switch via standard network cable.

4. The Iris Gateway server is capable of communicating with the Wireless Access Points acrass the network.

5. The Iris Gateway is capable of communicating with the Hospital “Vital Out Listener” or “charting system” using the existing hospital wired or
wireless network (example Electronic Medical Record System).

6.  The Iris Gateway is capable of communicating with the Hospital Alarm Management System using the existing hospital wired or wireless
network (example Enterprise Alarm Management System).

7. The Iris Gateway is capable of communicating with the Hospital ADT system using the existing hospital wired or wireless network.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 13






Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

System Administration

Iris Gateway provides a configuration tool that system administrators can use to configure the Iris Gateway system. This section will describe all the
configuration capabilities.

The tool is privileged based and allows access to the various configuration options based on the user's defined privileges.

Note: User privileges are defined by Masimo persannel during system implementation, not all privileges may be available to the user. Contact a Masimo
representative for additional user privileges.

How to Access the Configuration Tool

There are two ways to access the configuration tool:

o  Direct Access: Users who have physical access to the Iris Gateway system: After the server is powered on and fully booted, the system will
prompt for a user name and password.

e  Remote Access: Iris Gateway runs an SSH service (Secure Shell Protocol). Users can remotely login to the system using an SSH toal.

After authentication takes place, the Iris Gateway configuration tool will run and display the available configuration options the user has privilege to
access.

Note: The Iris Gateway Configuration tool is a command line interface, the main method for interaction with the tool is via keyboard. When the following
instructions state ‘select’ the user is to type the corresponding line # listed for each action they are trying to perform.

Configuration Menus

The Iris Gateway Configuration tool has two levels of menus:
e MainMenu

e  SubMenus

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 15



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Main Menu

The main menu will be the first screen displayed when the system is accessed.

The main menu has five submenus:

1. Application Configuration (Device & Location): The options in this submenu will allow the user to add/modify/remove devices and associated
locations of those devices.

2. Application Configuration: The options in this submenu will allow the user to: check the status of the HL7 inbound and outbound services, and
restart the HL7 inbound and outbound services.

3. Server & 0S Configuration: The options in this submenu will allow the user to perform configure server and OS level configuration options, like
shutdown or/restart the Iris Gateway server, change the system IP address and mare.

4. HLT Interface Outbound Configuration: The options in this submenu allow the user to: configure the Iris Gateway outbound interface for HL7
vital signs device data reporting and HL7 alarm reporting, configure the listening/recipient appliance IP address and /port, change the
frequency of message updates, change keep alive message frequency, and many more.

5. HL7 Interface Inbound Configuration: The options in this submenu will allow the user to configure the Iris Gateway inbound interface for
patient ADT (Admit, Discharge and Transfer) information.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 16



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Application Configuration (Device & Location)

The Application Configuration (Device & Location) configuration options allow the user to add, modify, and remave devices and associated device
locations.

To navigate to the Application Configuration (Device & Location) Menu, perform the following:

1. From the Main Menu, select option #1— Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter.

Location Operations

These options allow the user to add, modify, remove, and display locations associated with devices in the system. Added location can be assigned to a
device (see Device Operations on page 21). Location information will be included as part of the Iris Gateway HL7 outbound messages. The HL7 message
listener/recipient services (like the EMR) can use the device location information to map data.

When configuring a location the following information is required:
1. Floor
2. PointofCare
3. Room

4,  Bed

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 17



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Modify Location

This option allows you to modify an existing location.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1 — Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #2 — Modify Location and press ‘Enter’.

3. Type the applicable location id and press ‘Enter’.
4. Select the applicable item to edit in the location: Floor, Point of Care, Room or Bed and press ‘Enter’.

5. Type the updated information for the prior selection and press ‘Enter’.

6. Upon confirmation the location will be modified.

7. Press ‘Enter to return to the prior menu.
Add Location

This option allows you to add a location to an existing floor.

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1 — Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com



Iris Gateway

2. Select Option #5 — Add Location and press Enter’.

3. Type'Y'touse an existing floor and press ‘Enter.

4. Select the applicable Floor ID and press ‘Enter’.

5. Touse an existing configured Point of Care, type 'Y’, else type ‘N’ and press ‘Enter’.

6.  Select the applicable Paint of Care 1D and press ‘Enter.
7. Type the Room for the location (required).
8.  Type the Bed for the location.

9.  To confirm your entries, type 'Y’ or type ‘N’ to reject.

10.  Upon confirmation the location will be created.

11, Press ‘Enter to return to the prior menu.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

19



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Remove Location

This option allows you to remove a location.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1 — Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #7 — Remove Location and press ‘Enter’.

3. Type the applicable location id and press ‘Enter’.

4. Type 'Y’ to confirm removal of the location or type ‘N’ to cancel.

5. Upon confirmation the location will be remaved.

6.  Press Enter to return to the prior menu.

Display Locations

This option allows you to display configured locations.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1— Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #9 — Display Locations and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

20



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

3. Select the applicable location id to display associated devices and press ‘Enter’.

4. Press ‘Enter to return to the prior menu.

Device Operations

These options allow the user to add, modify, remove and display devices in the system. During the device creation/modification, a location can be
assigned to the devices (see previous section Location Operations).

Modify Device Location

This option allows you to madify a device location.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1 — Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #1 — Modify Device Location and press ‘Enter’.

(4 Y S 1)

(23]

3. Select the applicable device id and press ‘Enter’.
4. Type'c'to change the device location or type T to remave the device location.

5. Upon confirmation the device will be linked to the madified location.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

21



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

6.  Type'Y'to modify another device location or type ‘N to return to the prior menu.

I e =

Modify Device label

This option allows you to madify a device label.

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1— Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #3 — Modify Device Label and press ‘Enter.

3. Select the applicable device id and press ‘Enter.
4. Type a label for the device and press ‘Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

22



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

NOTE: Spaces and special characters are not allowed.

5. Upon confirmation the device label will be modified.

6.  Press Enter to return to the prior menu.

Add Device

This option allows you to add a device to an existing location.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1— Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press 'Enter’.

2. Select Option #4 — Add Device and press Enter’.

3. Type the serial number for the device and press ‘Enter.

4. Type a label for the device and press ‘Enter’.

NOTE: Spaces and special characters are not allowed.

5. Type'Y'to add a location to the device and press ‘Enter. Type ‘N’ do not wish to add a location to the device.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

23



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

6.  Select the applicable location id and press ‘Enter.

7. Upon confirmation the device will be created and linked to the selected location.

8.  Press Enter to return to the prior menu.
Note: There may be situations where devices that are added to the system are not used in a fixed location. This situation is common when devices are

used as needed and not mounted or placed in a specific location.

Remove Device

This option allows you to remave a device.

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1— Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #6 — Remove Device and press ‘Enter.

3. Select the applicable device id and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

24



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

4. Type 'Y to confirm removal of the device or type ‘N’ to cancel.

5. Upon confirmation the device will be removed.

6.  Press Enter to return to the prior menu.

Display Devices

This option allows you to display configured devices.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #1 — Application Configuration (Device & Location) and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #8 — Display Devices and press ‘Enter.

[ e

(=]

3. Press ‘Enter to return to the prior menu.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 25



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Application Configuration

The Application Configuration menu allows the user to check the HL7 service status and restart the enabled services on the Iris Gateway when needed.

To navigate to the Application Configuration menu, perform the following:

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #2 — Application Configuration and press ‘Enter’

Check Running Services

This option allows you to check the running services.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #2 — Application Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #1— Check Running Services and press ‘Enter’.

Restart HL7 Interface ADT & Vitals Out Service

This option allows you to restart the HL7 interface ADT & Vitals Out service.

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #2 — Application Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 26



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

2. Select Option #2 — Restart HL7 Interface ADT & Vitals Out service and press ‘Enter’.

3. Type 'Y to confirm restarting of the HL7 ADT & Vitals Out Service or N to cancel.

will

> out wi

Restart HL7 Interface Alarm Reporter Service

This option allows you to restart the HL7 interface Alarm Reporter service.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #2 — Application Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #3 — Restart HL7 Interface Alarm Reporter service and press ‘Enter’.

3. Type Y to confirm restarting of the HL7 Alarm Reporter or N to cancel.

Restart Iris Gateway

This option allows you to restart the Iris Gateway service.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #2 — Application Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #4 — Restart Iris Gateway Service and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

3. Type Y to confirm restarting of the Iris Gateway or N to cancel.

Server and OS Configuration

The Server & OS Configuration sub menu options allows the user to shutdown, restart, change the network interface settings and change the date settings
on the Iris Gateway. Additionally the password can be changed for the logged-in user.

To navigate to the Server & OS Configuration Menu, perform the following:

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

Shutdown Appliance (Server)

This option allows you to shutdown the Iris Gateway server.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #1— Shutdown Appliance and press ‘Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 28



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

3. Type 'Y to confirm shut down of the Iris Gateway Appliance server or N to cancel.

stop Iris from ronning

erver is turned

r is not on.

nformed of any Iris dowr

Note: For traceability, users can add comments pertaining to the reason(s) for shutting down the server.

Restart Appliance (Server)

This option allows you to restart the Iris Gateway server.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #2 — Restart Appliance and press ‘Enter’.

B TN
Applis

re th

1d you like

Note: For traceability, users can add comments pertaining to the reason(s) for shutting down the server.

Change Network Interface Settings

This option allows you to change the network interface settings.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #3 — Change Network Interface Settings and press ‘Enter’.

NOTE: Changing the network interface settings will cause the network service to restart, which will disconnect all devices. All devices
configured to connect to the Iris Gateway must have their destination IP addresses changed to the newly configured Iris Gateway IP address.

3. Enterthe new IP address in dotted decimal format or press ‘Enter to leave the current setting.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 29



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

4. Enter the new subnet mask in dotted decimal format or press ‘Enter to leave the current setting.
5. Enter the new broadcast address in dotted decimal format or press ‘Enter to leave the current setting.
6.  Enter the new gateway address in dotted decimal format or press ‘Enter to leave the current setting.

7. Type 'Y’ to confirm the new settings or type ‘N’ to cancel.

rk Interfs

the updated IP Addr

Change Date

This option allows you to change the date.
1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #4 — Change Date and press Enter’.

Note: Date must be entered in the following format: MMDDhhmmYY, where ‘MM’ is month, ‘DD is day, ‘hh’ is hour in 24-hour format, ‘'mm’ is
minute and 'YY'is year.

Note: Changing the date will require the Iris Gateway services to restart, which will temporarily disconnect all connected devices.

Note: For traceability, users can add comments pertaining to the reason(s) for shutting down the server.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 30



Iris Gateway

3. Enterthe new date and press ‘Enter.

L1l Instrument
porarily di

FH

4. Press ‘Enter to return to the prior menu.

Change Password

on July 2

Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

menn

tion to re:

tional)

1ld hbe entered 07041500

This option allows you to change the password for the currently logged in user.

1. From the Main Menu, select Option #3 — Server & OS Configuration and press ‘Enter

2. Select Option #5 — Change Password and press ‘Enter’.

NOTE: Users are responsible for maintaining their password. Technical Support must be contacted for lost or forgotten passwords.

iting from this menu

ford: I

Enter the new

4. Re-type the password and press ‘Enter’.

5. Press Enter to return to the prior menu.

¥ Masimo Corporation

oS

e

rgotten

is di led trl4C to

Www.masimo.com

31



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration

The HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration enables the user to configure Iris Gateway outbound listeners/recipients.

There are two outbound listener types supported by the Iris Gateway.
e  HL7 Vitals Out Listener

e HL7 Alarm Reporter Listener

Tool

HL7 Vitals Out Listener

HL7 Vitals Out Listener allows the user to configure a maximum of 2 listeners for vitals out. The user will be able to configure the following:
1. The listener IP address
2. The listener port

3. The frequency of vitals out (interval)

Add HL7 Vitals Out listener

This option allows you to add a Vitals Out listener.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

32



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Note: Before adding a vitals out listener, the ADT and Vitals Out service needs to be enabled. Otherwise, Iris Gateway will show an error message.

Note: To enable the ADT and Vitals Out service see Enable/Disable HL7 Vitals Out Service section.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HLT Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

Note: The Iris Gateway configuration tool will display the current configured outbound listeners.

2. Select Option #1 - Add HL7 Vitals Out Listener and press ‘Enter.

3. Typethe listener IP address and press ‘Enter.
4. Type the listener port and press ‘Enter.

nemwe of the new HL7
ip add of the new HL7 Vi

w HL7 Vit

1lly

ain me nul

5. Upon confirmation the vitals out listener will be updated

6.  Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 33



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

7. The HL7 Outbound Submenu will display the newly entered listener configuration on the top of the sub menu:

onfiguration Tool

Publish Time

&0

on Time

ener IP Address

grned HL7
m Re

*t the number of one of the :

"help #' :I

8.  Changes to the HL7 inbound and outbound configuration requires the HL7 service(s) to be restarted. Refer to Restart HL7 Interface ADT &
Vitals Out Service on page 26 and Restart HL7 Interface Alarm Reporter Service on page 27.

Configure Vitals Out Message Frequency
This option allows you to configure the vitals out message frequency.
Note: Vitals Out frequency is defaulted to 60 seconds.
1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option # 7 — Change Vitals Out Message Frequency and press ‘Enter’.

3. Select the vitals out listener.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

34



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

4. Type the desired vitals out publishing frequency in seconds and press Enter.
red in seconds
(8 hrs)
out interwval of 120 suc
0 continue to the main rnenul
3.

Upon confirmation the vitals out publishing frequency will be updated.

6.  Press Enter to exit from the submenu.

The Iris Gateway Configuration tool will display the configured listeners and in this example you can see that the HL7 vitals out frequency has been
changed to 120 seconds.

HL7 Alarm Listener

HL7 Alarm Listener allows the user to configure a maximum of 2 Alarm listener. The user will be able to configure the following:
1. The listener IP address
2. The listener port

3. Maximum Retry time (before the alarm is considered expired)

Add HL7 Alarm listener

This option allows you to add an alarm listener.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #2 — Add HL7 Alarm Listener and press ‘Enter.

3. Type the name of the new HL7 Alarm Reporter and press ‘Enter’.

4. Type the IP address of the new HL7 Alarm Reporter and press Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 35



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

5. Type the port of the new HL7 Alarm Reporter and press ‘Enter’.

name of the new HL7Y

ip addr - LE T 7k rm Reporter | 1 10.1.104.

port of Alarm Feporter (Valid R
fully re
arm Reporter Li

continue to the main mEnul

6. Upon confirmation the IP address or port information will be updated.

7. Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Change HL7 Listeners IP/Ports

To change the HL7 Vitals Out or Alarm Listeners IP address or port information, perform the following:
1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select the corresponding option you wish to perform from the HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration submenu (Options #3 though #6) and
press ‘Enter’.

3. Typethe ID of the listener you wish to edit and press 'Enter'.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 36



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

4. Type the desired IP address or port information and press ‘Enter’.

10.1.4104.

continue

istener you wish to edit:
new port
fully £

754 for HL7? Alarm REeporter Li: ner HL7HMLLFE

itinue to the main me nu.l

5. Upon confirmation the IP address or port information will be updated.

6.  Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Change Alarm Publish Message Frequency

The Iris Gateway Alarm Reporter has the capability to send alarm updates to the Alarm Listener. The Alarm Publish Message Frequency is a configuration
the Alarm Reporter uses to determine when to send an update of an alarm status.

This updated HL7 message serves two purposes:
e  Confirm that the Alarm is still active

e  Updates to any clinical reading values that changed

Note: If an Sp02 Low Alarm occurs (Sp02 value ="84", Sp02 Low alarm limit = "88"), the Iris Gateway Alarm reporter sends a “start” HL7 alarm message to
the Alarm Listener. If the alarm sustains longer than the set Alarm Publish Message Frequency (20 seconds in this example), the Iris Gateway Alarm
Reporter sends another “updated” HL7 Alarm Message, along with the updated SpO2 value (assuming SpO2 value has changed during the 20 seconds).

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 37



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

2. Select Option #8 — Change Alarm Publish Message Frequency and press ‘Enter’.

Note: The configuration tool will first display the current listener(s) configuration information to the user (see below).
3. Type the new Alarm Reporter publish timer frequency in seconds and press ‘Enter’.

4. Enter the Minimum Alarm Retry time and press ‘Enter. (expiration time see definition section).

arm Feporter publish timer W
b er pub 1 Limer

me for the HLT ALlarm REeporter:

HL7 Alarm Reporter Retry timer walue updated to 10

o continue to the mwain menul

5. Upon confirmation the alarm publishing frequency will be updated.

6.  Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Change Unacknowledged Alarm Expiration Time
When Iris Gateway send’s an alarm to an Alarm Listener, Iris Gateway expects a message back from the Alarm Listener. This response from the Alarm
Listener is called the Acknowledgment Message (ACK).

Iris Gateway uses this setting to determine when to stop sending an alarm to the Alarm Listener, when there is no response. The Unacknowledged Alarm
Expiration Time can be set in one second increments, with a maximum setting of 1200 seconds.

Note: If the Alarm Listener is not available or is unable to send the ACK back to the Iris Gateway, the Iris Gateway Alarm Reporter will continue to send the
message repeatedly (using the configured Alarm Publish Frequency outlined in the previous section) until the ACK is received from the Alarm listener, or
it reaches the configured Unacknowledged Alarm Expiration Time.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 38



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

2. Select Option #9 — Change Unacknowledged Alarm Expiration Time and press ‘Enter.

4. Upon confirmation the unacknowledged alarm expiration time will be updated.

5. Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Change Alarm Reporter HL7 Keep Alive Frequency

This option allows you to change the Keep Alive Message Frequency.

Note: The Keep Alive Message is used by listening systems to acknowledge communication from the Iris Gateway system. Some listening systems can be
configured to alert users when the Keep Alive message is not received.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #10 — Change HL7 Alarm Reporter Keep Alive Frequency and press ‘Enter.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 39



Iris Gateway

3. Type the desired keep alive time in seconds and press ‘Enter

cm Reporter:
1 to 15.

Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

4. Upon confirmation the keep alive time will be updated.

5. Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Remove HL7 Vitals Qut Listener

This option allows you to remave an HL7 Vitals Out Listener.
1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #11 — Remove HL7 Vitals Out Listener and press ‘Enter.

the prew F e

ENR1 10.1.104

the ID | Ay e r

ntinue to the

4. Upon confirmation the HL7 Vitals Out Listener will be removed.
5. Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Remove HL7 Alarm Listener

This option allows you to remave an HL7 Alarm Listener.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

40



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #12 — Remove HL7 Alarm Listener and press ‘Enter.

any Lime Lo return to the pr us menu

4. Upon confirmation the HL7 Alarm Listener will be removed.

5. Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Disable HL7 Vitals Out Service

This option allows you to enable/disable HL7 Vitals Out Service.
1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.
2. Select Option #13 — Enable/Disable HL7 Vitals Out Service and press ‘Enter.

Note: If the HL7 Vitals Out Service is currently disabled selecting this option will enable and vice versa.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

4



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

3. Upon confirmation the HL7 Vitals Out Service will either be enabled or disabled.

at any time to return to the previous mwenu

out suc fully enabhled

continue to the mwain me nul

4, Press Enter to exit from the sub menu.

Enable/Disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output

This option allows you to enable/disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output.

Note: Enable/disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output will only show if the HL7 Vitals Out Service is enabled. When enabling Unassigned HL7 Results
Output. Iris Gateway vitals out service will send vitals out without the need for patient admission from POC device that has this capabilities.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HLT Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #14 — Enable/Disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output and press ‘Enter’.
Note: If the Unassigned HL7 Results Output is currently disabled selecting this option will enable and vice versa.

at any time to return to the pr

ed HL7 reporting w fully enakbled, and the Iris application is running.

nter to continue to the main menul

4. Press Enter to exit from the submenu.

Disable HL7 Alarm Report Service

This option allows you to enable/disable HL7 Alarm Report Service.

1. From the Main Menu select Option #4 - HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration and press ‘Enter.

2. Select Option #15 — Enable/Disable HL7 Alarm Report Service and press ‘Enter.

A . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

Note: If the HL7 Alarm Report Service is currently disabled selecting this option will enable and vice versa.

Enter 'exit' at any time to return to the previous menu

rm Feporter was suw fully disabled, and the Iris application is running.

ENter Lo continue to the main menul

4. Press Enter to exit from the submenu.

HL7 Interface Inbound Configuration

The Iris Configuration Tool allows the user to change the HL7 Inbound configuration. The configuration tool will display the HL7 Inbound configuration to
the user before displaying the submenu option for canfiguration.

The user will be able to perform two actions:
1. Edit the listening port for ADT.
2. Disable HL7 ADT service.

Edit the Listening Port for ADT

This option allows you to edit the listening port for ADT.

)

1. From the Main Menu select Option #5 - HL7 Inbound Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 43



Iris Gateway Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration

2. Select Option #1 — Edit the Listening Port for ADT and press Enter’.

at any time Lo returh to the previous mehnu

the new port nunber (Valid Bange 1 - 65
number of

ontinue

4. Upon confirmation the listening port for the HL7 Inbound ADT will updated.

5. Press Enter to exit from the submenu.

Disable HL7 ADT service

This option allows you to enable/disable HL7 ADT service.
1. From the Main Menu select Option #5 - HL7 Inbound Configuration and press ‘Enter’.

2. Select Option #2 — Enable/Disable HL7 ADT Service and press ‘Enter’.

Note: If the HL7 ADT service is currently disabled selecting this option will enable and vice versa.

: Suoc fully disahled, and the Iris application is not running.

enter to continue to the main I'['lEl'U.ll

4. Press Enter to exit from the submenu.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 44



Chapter 4: Reports

The following chapter describes the various types of reports that are available in Iris Gateway. This chapter also provides use cases for each report.

The following are the top-level reports and descriptions of individual sections contained within those reports.

System Report

Patient Report

Patient Trend Analysis Report
Data Export Report

Patient Summary Report

The Iris Gateway system provides the ability to generate reports from any computer that has access to the same network as the Iris Gateway system, with
a user account that has privileges to generate the reports using a web browser. Iris Gateway provides System Reports and Patient Reports.

Note: The URL used to access Iris Gateway Reports is system specific and configured upon installation. Please contact your local system administrator for
more information.

Note: Masimo Iris Gateway utilizes the Masimo Patient SafetyNet system report feature. Since Iris Gateway does not support notification delivery, any
references to natifications in the report will not be applicable for Iris Gateway.

System Report

The System Report encapsulates system data for up to 30 days for a specified time range within the previous year.

Use Cases

Provides the user the ability to understand alarm distribution across the care area.
Provides the user the ability to compare different alarm protocols.

Provides the user the ability to compare various clinical units to each other.

Generate Report

From the Report Type drop-down list, select system report.
From the Domain drop-down list, select the desired domain.
Select Start Date and End Date.

Click the boxes for desired report types.

Click the boxes for desired report categories.

Select Generate Report.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 45



Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Header Information

The following is an example of the Header Information section.

Hospital Title
Hospital Address

Top Level Domain

Report Date

Parent Domain

Report Start Date

Domain

Report End Date

Number of Instruments (Avg)

Report First Event Time

Utilization

Report Last Event Time

# of Active Instruments

Total Monitoring Time

Active Instrument Utilization

The following table defines the terms used in the Header Information section.

Terms

Description

Top Level Domain

Name of facility where the Iris Gateway server is located (configured during installation)

Parent Domain

The highest level domain of the Iris Gateway server (configured during installation)

Domain

A subset of the parent domain (configured during installation)

Number of Instruments (Avg)

The average number of instruments connected to the Iris Gateway server for the selected time frame

Report First Event Time

The date and time of the first event for the selected time frame

Report Last Event Time

The date and time of the last event for the selected time frame

Total Monitoring Time

The total time monitored during the selected time frame

Report Date

The date and time that the report was generated

Report Start Date

The start of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Report End Date

The end of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Monitoring Time

The summation of all of the active instrument monitoring time since system installation

Utilization

Monitoring Time divided by the number of connected instruments divided by the selected time frame

# of Active Instruments

The number of instruments connected to the Iris Gateway server

Active Instrument Utilization

Monitoring Time divided by the number of connected instruments actively monitoring divided by the selected time frame

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com 46




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Event Reports

The following is an example of the Clinical Events Report.

1.1 Event Report: Clinica

| Event

Type [of Clinical Event]

Count | % [Count] | Total Duration (sec) | % [Duration] | Max Duration (sec)

The following is an example of the Non-Clinical Events Report.

1.2 Event Report: Non-Clinical Event

Type [of Non-Clinical Event] [ Count | % [Count] | Total Duration (sec) | % [Duration] | Max Duration (sec)

The following is an example of the Modifiers Event Report.
1.3 Event Report: Modifiers Event

Type [of Modifiers Event]

Count | % [Count] | Total Duration (sec) [ % [Duration] | Max Duration (sec)

The following table defines the terms used in the Clinical Events, the Non-Clinical Events, and the Modifiers Event reports.

Terms

Description

Type [of Clinical Event]

An event is recorded when a physiological parameter exceeds the configured alarm threshold. See Clinical Events.

Type [of Non-Clinical
Event]

An event that triggers an audible alarm but is not related to physiological parameters. See Non-Clinical Events on page 61.

Rgﬁt[]of Modifiers Environmental states that affect monitored parameters, but do no generate alarms by themselves. See Madifiers on page 62.
Count The number of times that one of the above events or modifiers occurred for the selected time frame
% [Count] The percentage of occurrence of a type of event or modifier for the selected time frame

Total Duration (sec)

The total number of seconds for all events or madifiers of a particular type for a selected time frame

% [Time Duration]

The percentage of one type of an event or modifier compared to the combined total duration of all other events or madifiers
within the same report category of the System Report

Max Duration (sec)

The duration of the longest event or modifier of a particular type

Event Duration Report

The following is an exam

ple of the Clinical Event Duration Report.

2.1 Event Duration Report: Clinical Event

Type [of Clinical Event]

2-15(sec) | 16 - 30 (sec) | 31-60 (sec) | 61-180 (sec) | 3 -4 (min) |4 -5 (min) [ >5 min

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com




Iris Gateway Chapter 4: Reports

The following is an example of the Non-Clinical Event Duration Report.

2.2 Event Duration Report: Non-Clinical Event

Type [of Non-Clinical Event] | 2- 15 (sec) | 16 - 30 (sec) | 31-60 (sec) | 61- 180 (sec) | 3 -4 (min) [ 4 - 5 (min) | >5 min

The following is an example of the Modifiers Event Duration Report.

2.3 Event Duration Report: Modifiers Event

Type [of Modifiers Event] [ 2- 15 (sec) | 16 - 30 (sec) | 31 -60 (sec) | 61-180 (sec) | 3 -4 (min) |4 -5 (min) [ >5 min

The following table defines the terms used in the Clinical Events, the Non-Clinical Events, and the Modifiers Event reports.

Terms Description

Type [of Clinical Event] /5\;1 event is recorded when a physiological parameter exceeds the configured alarm threshold. See Clinical Events on page

Type [of Non-Clinical

Event] An event that triggers an audible alarm but is not related to physiological parameters. See Non-Clinical Events on page 61.

Type [of Modifiers Event] Erzlvwonmental states that affect monitored parameters, but do no generate alarms by themselves. See Madifiers on page

Patient Report

The Patient Report encapsulates patient data for up to 30 days for a specified time range within the previous year.

Use Cases

e  Provides the user detailed patient events and natification information.*
e  Provides the user with the ahility to determine how patient events turned into natifications.*

e  Provides the user the ability to see which notification devices were alerted.*

* Masimo Iris Gateway utilizes the Masimo Patient SafetyNet system report feature. Since Iris Gateway does not support notification delivery,
any indication for notification in the report will not be applicable for Iris Gateway reports.

Generate Report

1. From the Report Type drop-down list, select patient report.
2. From the Domain drop-down list, select the desired domain.
3. Select Start Date and End Date.

4. Select desired patient in the Patient List.

5. Click the boxes for desired repart types.

6.  Click the boxes for desired report categories.

7. Select organize report by event type or time.

8.  Select Generate Report.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 48




Iris Gateway

Header Information

Chapter 4: Reports

The following is an example of the Header Information section.

Hospital Title
Hospital Address

Top Level Domain

Report Date

Parent Domain

Report Start Date

Domain

Report End Date

Patient Name

Report First Event Time

Instrument Label - Serial Number - Type

Report Last Event Time

Room Number

Total Monitoring Time

Admit Time

The following table defines the terms used in the Header Information section.

Terms

Description

Top Level Domain

Name of facility where the Iris Gateway server is located (configured during installation)

Domain

A subset of the parent domain (configured during installation)

Patient Name

Name given to the patient during the admission process

Instrument Label - Serial Number - Type

The instrument's label, serial number, and type of instrument

Room Number

Room number assigned to patient

Admit Time

The time that patient was admitted

Report First Event Time

The date and time of the first event for the selected time frame

Report Last Event Time

The date and time of the last event for the selected time frame

Total Monitoring Time

The total time monitored during the selected time frame

Report Date

The date and time that the report was generated

Report Start Date

The start of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Report End Date

The end of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Patient Information Report

The following is an example of the Patient Information Report.

Patient Information Report:

Patient Name

Instrument Label - Serial Number - Type

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

49



Iris Gateway

Room Number

Admit Time

Discharge Time

Admit Duration

Total Number of Events

The following table defines the terms used in the Patient Information Report.

Terms

Description

Patient Name

Name given to the patient during the admission process

Instrument Label

Name given to the instrument (configured during installation)

Instrument Serial Number

The serial number of the instrument that is connected to the patient

Type

The instrument type associated with the patient

Room Number

Room number given to the patient during the admission process

Admit Time

The date and time that the patient was admitted to the system

Admit Duration

The elapsed time between Admit Date and Discharge Date

Total Number of Events

The total number of events.

Events Report

The following is an example of the Clinical Events Report.

1.1 Events Report: Clinical Event

Event

Start Value | Stop Value | Duration (sec)

Start Time | Stop Time

Instrument Label

The following is an example of the Non-Clinical Events Report.

1.2 Events Report: Non-Clinical Event

Event

Duration (sec)

Start Time | Stop Time

Instrument Label

The following is an example of the Modifier Events Report.

1.3 Events Report: Modifiers Event

Event

Duration (sec)

Start Time | Stop Time

Instrument Label

The following table defines the terms used in the Clinical Events, the Non-Clinical Events, and the Modifiers Event reports.

Terms

Description

Event

See Reports Glossary on page 57.

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

Chapter 4: Reports

30



Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Terms Description
Start Value The value of the parameter at the start of an event
Stop Value The value of the parameter at the end of the event

Event Duration (sec) | The time in seconds between the Start Value and the Stop Value

Start Time

The time and date that the conditions for a type of event were met

Stop Time

The time and date that the conditions for a type of event were no longer met

Instrument Label

The Instrument 1D that was entered when the instrument was first added to the Iris Gateway system.

User Interaction Report

The following is an example of the Alarm Silence User Interaction Report.

User Interaction Report: Alarm Silence

Event | Duration (sec) | Start Time

Stop Time | Instrument Label

The following is an example of the Respond Instrument User Interaction Report.

User Interaction Report: Respondent Instrument Assignment

Start Time | Stop Time | Notification ID*

Respondent name | Role

The following table defines the terms used in the Alarm Silence User Interaction and Respondent Instrument User Interaction reports.

Terms

Description

Event

The instances when the alarm was silenced at the bedside instrument or using the Iris Gateway user interface

Duration (sec)

The duration in seconds that the alarm was silenced

Start Time [Alarm Silence]

The time and date that the alarm silence began

Stop Time [Alarm Silence]

The time and date that the alarm silence ended

Start Time [Respondent Instrument
Assignment]*

The time and date that the Respondent Instrument was assigned to the patient

Stop Time [Respondent Instrument
Assignment]*

The time and date that the Respondent Instrument was unassigned to the patient

Instrument Label

The Instrument 1D that was entered when the instrument was first added to the Iris Gateway system

Notification ID*

The Cap Code of the pager, badge, or phone to which the notification was sent

Respondent Name

The name given to pager, badge, or phone when it was added to the system (configured during installation)

Role

Whether the recipient of the notification was the primary, secondary, or supervisory

* Masimo Iris Gateway utilizes the Masimo Patient SafetyNet system report feature. Since Iris Gateway does not support notification delivery, any
indication for notification in the report will not be applicable for Iris Gateway reports.

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com




Iris Gateway Chapter 4: Reports

Patient Trend Analysis Report

The Patient Trend Analysis Report encapsulates patient data for up to five days for a specified time range within the previous 30 days.

Use Cases

e Provides the user the ability to view patient clinical trends over a selected time frame.

e Provides the user the ability to view overnight clinical information for patients who may be at risk of excessive oxygen desaturations.

Generate Report

1. From the Report Type drop-down list, select patient trend analysis report.
2. From the Domain drop-down list, select the desired domain.

3. Select desired patient in the Patient List.

4. Select Start Date and End Date.

5. Click the boxes for desired parameters and desired trend characteristics

6.  Select Generate Report.

Header Information

The following is an example of the Header Information section.
Hospital Title
Hospital Address

Top Level Domain | Report Date

Parent Domain Report Start Date

Domain Report End Date

Patient Name Admit Date

Instrument Name | Discharge Date

Report ID Admit Duration

The following table defines the terms used in the Header Information section.

Terms Description

Top Level Domain | The name of facility where the Iris Gateway server is located (configured during installation)

Domain The domain where the patient is located in the system

Patient Name The name given to the patient during the admission process

Instrument Name [ The name given to the instrument (configured during installation)

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com



Iris Gateway

Terms Description
Report ID The sequential number of times for which the report was generated
Admit Date The date and time that the patient was admitted to the system

Discharge Date | The date and time that the patient was discharged from the system

Admit Duration | The elapsed time between the Admit Date and the Discharge Date

Report Date The date and time that the report was generated

Report Start Date | The start of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Report End Date | The end of the time frame selected before the report was generated

Histograms

High and Low thresholds for Sp02, Respiratory Rate, and Pulse Rate can be adjusted in the Patient Trend Analysis Report.

Date Range

J12h | 1d | 2d | 3d | 5d
Start Date: 0020201516223 | [E  End Date: ]

Parameter List

#/ SPO2 «| RESP RATE ¥/ PULSE RATE
¥ Trend Graph ¥ Trend Graph ¥ Trend Graph
¥ Heuristic Graph ¥ Heuristic Graph ¥ Heuristic Graph
¥ Low i ¢ Low ] ¥ Low v
¢ Total Time Below ¥ Total Time Below # Total Time Below
¥l Longest Duration ¥/ Longest Duration ¥ Longest Duration
¥ Lowest SpO2 ¥ Lowest Resp Rate # Lowest Pulse Rate
#| Number of Events ¥ Number of Events ¥ Number of Events
B
¢! High v| ¥ High v
¥ Total Time Above # Total Time Above
¥ Longest Duration ¥/ Longest Duration
¥ Highest Resp Rate ¥ Highest Pulse Rate
¥ Mumber of Events # Number of Events

GENERATE

Total time, longest duration, and number of events below or above a threshold can be set as an output for the report.

Histogram Images provide the duration the patient was monitored at a certain value as a percentage of total time monitored.

WipO2 RRa EFM

T T
T Tt

Srrgllles o B2 BE» Eligh 2

Tt Torven B LR Tois Trra dbovm 3 Totm T Mgy e 48 e A4 g
Lol (100 Ve Lo Cursion T T P
Laan S Sepil Sk il TN O 14 S0 AR Haghew RFLE A gretr wa et ol it T T
Vogtwm of | ey FLIE Husrrian of | amrii 0 Fharvib o Erds e

The Histogram section can display a five-day window of Sp02, RRa, and BPM data for up to the previous 30 days.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com

Chapter 4: Reports

53



Iris Gateway

Trends
The Trends section can display a five-day window of Sp02, RRa, and BPM data for up to the previous 30 days.

The following is an example of the Trends section.

% Sp02

S TN —--i-—l-n"l'r"f'_"'"—."".'-ﬂ-'l"'-".r.--q—lu - ’

Value

i i !

RRa

Value

Time

BPM

L]
II "~
FULYE --",‘»,,.___,-,,, W1 s e

: B T B T g g by rl -'-..l A ..'p.'nﬂi_'. il

Value

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com

Chapter 4: Reports

54



Iris Gateway Chapter 4: Reports

Data Export Report

The Data Export Report encapsulates system data for up to the previous 30 days.

Use Cases

e  Provides the user the ability to extract the raw second by second data for each parameter and instrument for a patient.

e Provides the user the ability to create unique trends from raw data.

Generate Report

1. From the Report Type drop-down list, select data export report.
2. From the Domain drop-down list, select the desired domain.

3. Select Start Date and End Date.

4. Select Apply

5. Select desired patient in the Patient List.

6.  Select desired instrument in the Instrument List.

7. Select Generate Report.

8.  Save.csvfile in the desired location.

Patient Summary Report

The System Report encapsulates system data for up to 30 days for a specified time range within the previous year.

Use Cases

e Provides the user detailed event and notification information.*

e Provides the user the ability to determine how patient events turned into notifications.*

e  Provides the user the ability to see which notification devices were alerted.*

e Provides the user with specific patient monitoring statistics.

e Provides the user the ability to determine what percentage of time the patient was being monitored.

e Provides the user the ability to determine how many events led to notifications.

* Masimo Iris Gateway utilizes the Masimo Patient SafetyNet system report feature. Since Iris Gateway does not support notification delivery,
any indication for notification in the report will not be applicable for Iris Gateway reports.

Generate Report

1. From the Report Type drop-down list, select patient summary report.
2. From the Domain drop-down list, select the desired domain.

3. Select Start Date and End Date.

4. Select desired parameters from the Parameter List.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 55



Iris Gateway

5. Select Generate Report.

6.  Select the desired patient from the Patient List.

7. Select Generate Report.

Header Information: Patient Summary Report

The following is an example of the Header Information section.

Hospital Title
Hospital Address

Top Level Domain

Report Start Date

Parent Domain

Report End Date

Domain

Report Date

The following table defines the terms used in the Header Information section.

Terms

Description

Top Level Domain

The name of facility where the Iris Gateway server is located (configured during installation)

Domain

The domain where the patient is located in the system

Parent Domain

The parent domain where the patient is located in the system

Admit Date

The date and time that the patient was admitted to the system

Report Start Date

Start date and time selected for the report

Report End Date

End date and time selected for the report

Report Date

The date and time that the report was generated

Patient Information Report

The following is an example of the Patient Information Report.

Patient Information Report:

Patient Name

Instrument Name

Admit Date

Discharge Date

Admit Duration

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

Chapter 4: Reports



Iris Gateway Chapter 4: Reports

The following table defines the terms used in the Patient Information Report.

Terms Description

Patient Name Name given to the patient during the admission process

Instrument Name | The name of the instrument that is connected to the patient

Admit Date The date and time that the patient was admitted to the system

Discharge Date | The date and time that the patient was discharged to the system

Admit Duration | The elapsed time between Admit Date and Discharge Date

Patient Event List

The following is an example of the Clinical Events Report.
Patient Notification List*

Label | Cap Code | Start Time | Stop Time | Role | Number of Clinical Notifications | Number of Non Clinical Notifications

The following table defines the terms used in the Patient Notification List.*

Terms Description

Label Label given to notification device

Cap Code Cap Code for the notification device

Start Time The time and date that the conditions for a type of event were met

Stop Time The time and date that the conditions for a type of event were no longer met

Role Whether the recipient of the notification was the primary, secondary, or supervisory
Number of Clinical Notifications Number of Clinical Notifications in selected time frame

Number of Non Clinical Notifications | Number of Non Clinical Notifications in selected time frame

* Masimo Iris Gateway utilizes the Masimo Patient SafetyNet system report feature. Since Iris Gateway does not support notification delivery, any
indication for notification in the report will not be applicable for Iris Gateway reports.

Reports Glossary

Clinical Events

Alarm Parameter Notification Definition

No Breath Detected NO BREATH DETECTED No breath detected. See capnography module Operator's Manual
Sp02 High SPO2 HIGH Sp02 parameter exceeds high threshold

Sp02 Low SPO2 LOW Sp02 parameter exceeds low threshold

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Alarm Parameter Notification Definition

Spf02 High SPFO2 HIGH Spf02 parameter exceeds high threshold

Spf02 Low SPFO2 LOW Spf02 parameter exceeds low threshold

PR High PR HIGH Pulse rate parameter exceeds high threshold

PR Low PR LOW Pulse rate parameter exceeds low threshold

RRa High RRA HIGH Acoustic respiration rate parameter exceeds high threshold
RRa Low RRA LOW Acoustic respiration rate parameter exceeds low threshold
RRp High RRP HIGH RRp parameter exceeds high threshold

RRp Low RRP LOW RRp parameter exceeds low threshold

EtCO2 RR High

ETCO2 RR HIGH

EtCO2 RR parameter exceeds high threshold

EtCO2 RR Low

ETCO2 RR LOW

EtCO2 RR parameter exceeds low threshold

EtCO2 High ETCO2 HIGH EtCO2 parameter exceeds high threshold
EtCO2 Low ETCO2 LOW EtCO2 parameter exceeds low threshold
SpHb High SPHB HIGH SpHb parameter exceeds high threshold
SpHb Low SPHB LOW SpHb parameter exceeds low threshold
SpCO High SPCO HIGH SpCO parameter exceeds high threshold
SpCO Low SPCO LOW SpCO parameter exceeds low threshold
SpMet High SPMET HIGH SpMet parameter exceeds high threshold
SpMet Low SPMET LOW SpMet parameter exceeds low threshold
FiCO2 High FICO2 HIGH FiCO2 parameter exceeds high threshold
FiCO2 Low FICO2 LOW FiCO2 parameter exceeds low threshold
PVI High PVI HIGH PVI parameter exceeds high threshold
PVI Low PVI LOW SpCO parameter exceeds low threshald
Pl High PI'HIGH Pl parameter exceeds high threshold

Pl Low PI LOW Pl parameter exceeds low threshold
SpOC High SPOC HIGH SpOC parameter exceeds high threshold
SpOC Low SPOC LOW SpOC parameter exceeds low threshold
PSI High PSI HIGH PSI parameter exceeds high threshold
PSI Low PSI LOW PSI parameter exceeds low threshold
Desaturation Index DESAT INDEX When Desaturation Index alarm is triggered based on user defined values, see Radical-7

Operatar's Manual for more information.

¥ Masimo Corporation

WWW.masimo.com

58




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Alarm Parameter Notification Definition
When Pl Delta alarm is triggered based on user defined values, see Radical-7 Operator's
Pl Delta PIDELTA Manual for more information.
All Mute ALL MUTE Device is in all mute state. See device Operator's Manual
No Sensor NO SENSCR A Sensor has not been detected

Defective Sensor

DEFECTIVE SENSOR / REPLACE
SENSOR

Check/Replace Defective Sensor

Interference

INTERFERENCE

Light interference detected by pulse oximetry sensor. See sensor Directions For Use

Sensor Off

SENSOR OFF

Sensor is no longer on patient

Unrecognized Sensor

UNRECOGNIZED SENSOR

Unrecognized sensor has been detected

Incompatible Sensor

INCOMPATIBLE SENSOR

An Incompatible sensor has been detected

Check Sensor

CHECK SENSOR

Check connected sensor

No Cable Connected

NO CABLE CONNECTED

A cable has not been detected

Incompatible Cable

INCOMPATIBLE CABLE

Incompatible cable has been detected

Unrecognized Cable

UNRECOGNIZED CABLE

Unrecognized cable has been detected

Defective Cable

DEFECTIVE CABLE / REPLACE
CABLE

Check/Replace Defective Cable

Emitter Temp Out of
Range

EMITTER TEMP OUT OF RANGE

The sensor emitter temperature is out of range of operation.

Sensor Current Limit
Exceeded

SENSOR CURRENT LIMIT
EXCEEDED

Sensor monitoring limit has been reached.

No Adhesive

NO ADHESIVE

Adhesive on sensor has not been detected

Incompatible Adhesive

INCOMPATIBLE ADHESIVE

An incompatible adhesive on sensor has been detected

Defective Adhesive DEFECTIVE ADHESIVE A defective adhesive on sensor has been detected

No Acoustic Sensor NO AC SENSOR Acoustic sensor has not been detected

Connected

Defective Acoustic Sensor | DEFECTIVE AC SENSOR A defective acoustic sensor has been detected

Respiratory Pause RESP PAUSE Acoustic sensor has detected a respiratory pause. See sensor Directions For Use
/Sg?ilésnttic Sensor Off AC SENSOR OFF Acoustic sensor is no longer on patient

Bad Acoustic Sensor BAD AC SENSOR PLACEMENT Check acoustic sensor placement. See sensor Directions For Use

Placement

Unrecognized Acoustic
Sensor

UNRECOGNIZED AC SENSOR

Unrecognized acoustic sensor has been detected

Incompatible Acoustic
Sensor

INCOMPATIBLE AC SENSOR

Incompatible acoustic sensor has been detected

¥ Masimo Corporation

WWW.masimo.com

59




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Alarm Parameter Notification Definition
No Acoustic Cable NO AC CABLE CONNECTED Acoustic cable has not been detected
Connected

Incompatible Acoustic
Cable

INCOMPATIBLE AC CABLE

Incompatible acoustic cable has been detected

Unrecognized Acoustic
Cable

UNRECOGNIZED AC CABLE

Unrecognized acoustic cable has been detected

Defective Acoustic Cable | DEFECTIVE AC CABLE A defective acoustic sensor cable has been detected

No AC Adhesive NO AC ADHESIVE Acoustic sensor adhesive has not been detected

Lndck?err;ip\l/itible AC INCOMPATIBLE AC ADHESIVE Incompatible acoustic sensor adhesive has been detected

Defective AC Adhesive DEFECTIVE AC ADHESIVE A defective acoustic sensor adhesive has been detected

(C02) Sensor Error SENSOR ERROR Capnography module sensar error. See capnography module Operator's Manual

(CO2) Sampling Line
Clogged

(CO2) SAMPLING LINE
CLOGGED

Sampling line is clogged. See Nomoline Directions For Use

(CO2) Replace 02 Sensor

(CO2) REPLACE 02 SENSOR

Replace capnography module 02 sensor. See capnography module Operator's Manual

(CO2) Calibration
Required

(CO2) CALIBRATION REQ

Capnography module requires calibration. See capnography module Operator's Manual

(CO2) Temp Out Of Range

(CO2) TEMP OUT OF RANGE

Capnography module temperature is out of range. See capnography module Operator's
Manual

(CO2) Pressure Qut Of
Range

(CO2) PRESSURE OUT OF
RANGE

Capnography module pressure is out of range. See Capnography module Operator's Manual

(CO2) Zeroing Required

(CO2) ZEROING REQUIRED

Capnography module requires zeroing. See capnography module Operator's Manual

(CO2) No Sampling Line

(CO2) NO SAMPLING LINE

No sampling line detected. See Nomaline Directions For Use

(C02) 02 Port Failure

(CO2) 02 PORT FAILURE

Capnography module port has failed. See capnography module and Masimo Root Operator's
manual

Capnography
Disconnected

02 MODULE DISCONN

Capnography module is disconnected. See capnography module Operator's Manual

EMG No Cable

(EMG) NO CABLE

No Sedline cable detected. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Incompatible Cable

(EMG) INCOMPATIBLE CABLE

Cable attached to Sedline module is incompatible. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Cable Life Expired

(EMG) CABLE LIFE EXPIRED

Sedline cable has expired. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Defective Cable

(EMG) DEFECTIVE CABLE

Sedline cable is defective. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG No Sensor

(EMG) NO SENSOR

No Sedline sensor detected. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Incompatible
Sensor

(EMG) INCOMPATIBLE SENSOR

Sensor attached to Sedline cable is incompatible. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Sensor Life Expired

(EMG) SENSOR LIFE EXPIRED

Sedline sensor has expired. See Sedline Operator's Manual

¥ Masimo Corporation

WWW.masimo.com 60




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Alarm Parameter

Notification

Definition

EMG Defective Sensor

(EMG) DEFECTIVE SENSOR

Sedline sensor is defective. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Sensor Off

(EMG) SENSOR OFF

Sedline sensor is off patient. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG No Tape

(EMG) NO TAPE

No Sedline sensor adhesive detected. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Incompatible Tape

(EMG) INCOMPATIBLE TAPE

Sedline sensor adhesive is incompatible. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Defective Tape

(EMG) DEFECTIVE TAPE

Sedline sensor adhesive is defective. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Tape Life Expired

(EMG) TAPE LIFE EXPIRED

Sedline sensor adhesive has expired. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG High Impedance

(EMG) HIGH IMPEDANCE

High impedance detected. See Sedline Operator's Manual

EMG Gel Bridging

(EMG) GEL BRIDGING

Problem with Gel Bridging. See Sedline Operator's Manual

Improper Sensor
Connection

(EMG) IMPROPER SENSOR
CONN

Improper Sedline sensor cannected. See Sedline Operator's Manual

Sedline Disconnected

SEDLINE DISCONNECTED

Sedline module discannected. See Sedline and Masimo Root Operator’'s Manual

Low Battery

INST BATT LOW

Battery is low

NOTE: Displayed alarm parameters may depend on the monitoring bedside device.

Non-Clinical Events

Alert Parameter Notification Definition
All Mute ALL MUTE Instrument is in an All Mute state.
No Sensor NO SENSOR No sensor detected as being attached to the patient cable.

Defective Sensor

DEFECTIVE SENSOR / REPLACE

Sensor appears to be defective.

SENSOR
Interference INTERFERENCE Ambient light interference is detected by sensor.
Sensor Off SENSOR OFF The sensor is off the patient.

Unrecognized Sensor

UNRECOGNIZED SENSOR

Instrument does not recognize sensor.

Check Sensor

CHECK SENSOR

Check the sensor placement to ensure that emitter and detector are in
alignment.

No Cable Connected

NO CABLE CONNECTED

Cable is disconnected from the instrument.

Incompatible Cable

INCOMPATIBLE CABLE

Instrument is incompatible with cable.

Unrecognized Cable

UNRECOGNIZED CABLE

Instrument does not recognize cable.

Defective Cable

DEFECTIVE CABLE / REPLACE CABLE

Cable is defective.

Emitter Temp Out of Range

EMITTER TEMP OUT OF RANGE

The temperature of the sensor emitter is out of range.

Sensor Current Limit Exceeded

SENSOR CURRENT LIMIT EXCEEDED

The sensor has exceeded the current limit.

¥ Masimo Corporation

WWW.masimo.com

61




Iris Gateway

Chapter 4: Reports

Alert Parameter

Notification

Definition

No Adhesive

NO ADHESIVE

Instrument does not detect adhesive.

Invalid Adhesive

INVALID ADHESIVE

Instrument detects invalid adhesive.

Defective Adhesive DEFECTIVE ADHESIVE The adhesive is defective.

No Acoustic Sensor Connected | NO AC SENSOR Instrument does not detect acoustic sensor connected.

Defective Acoustic Sensor DEFECTIVE AC SENSOR The acoustic sensor is defective.

Respiratory Pause RESP PAUSE Sensor detects a respiratory pause longer than the user defined time period.
Acoustic Sensor Off Patient AC SENSOR OFF The acoustic sensor is discannected from the patient.

Bad Acoustic Sensor
Placement

BAD AC SENSOR PLACEMENT

The acoustic sensor is incorrectly placed.

Unrecognized Acoustic Sensor

UNRECOGNIZED AC SENSOR

Instrument does not recognize the acoustic sensor.

Incompatible Acoustic Sensor

INCOMPATIBLE AC SENSOR

The acoustic sensor is incompatible with the instrument.

No Acoustic Cable Connected

NO AC CABLE CONNECTED

There is not acoustic cable connected.

Incompatible Acoustic Cable

INCOMPATIBLE AC CABLE

The acoustic cable is incompatible with the instrument.

Unrecognized Acoustic Cable

UNRECOGNIZED AC CABLE

Instrument does not recognize acoustic cable.

Defective Acoustic Cable DEFECTIVE AC CABLE The acoustic cable is defective.
Low Battery INST BATT LOW The instrument battery is low.
Modifiers

Modifier Parameter Notification Definition

Patient Interference

PAT INTERFERENCE

Acoustic sensor detects interference from the patient.

Background Interference | BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE

Acoustic sensor detects interference from the room.

Low SIQ SIQ LowW Instrument detects low SIQ at sensor site.
Low Perfusion LOW PERF Instrument detects low perfusion at sensor site.
Low PR SIQ LOW PR SIQ Instrument detects low pulse rate SIQ at sensor site.

Low EtCO2 SIQ

LOW ETCO2 SIQ

Instrument detects low EtCO2 SIQ at sensor site.

Low RR Confidence

LOW RR SIQ

Instrument detects low confidence of respiration rate at sensor site.

Low RR Signal Strength

LOW RR SIG STR

Instrument detects weak signal of respiration rate at sensor site.

SpHb Low Confidence

LOW SPHB SIQ

Instrument detects low confidence of SpHb at sensor site.

SpCO Low Confidence

LOW CO SIQ

Instrument detects low confidence of SpCO at sensor site.

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

62




Iris Gateway

Modifier Parameter Notification Definition

SpMet Low Confidence | LOW MET SIQ Instrument detects low confidence of SpMet at sensor site.

Low FiCO2 SIQ LOW FICO2 SIQ Instrument detects low FiCO2 SIQ at sensor site.

Low PVI SIQ LOW PVI SIQ Instrument detects low Pleth Variability Index SIQ at sensor site.
Low PI SIQ LOW PI SIQ Instrument detects low Perfusion Index SIQ at sensor site.

Low SpOC SIQ LOW SPOC SIQ Instrument detects low SpOC SIQ at sensor site.

Low PSI SIQ LOW PSI SIQ Instrument detects low PSI SIQ at sensor site.

¥ Masimo Corporation

WWW.masimo.com

Chapter 4: Reports

63






Chapter 5: Iris Gateway Connectivity Support

Iris ports in Masimo Root device allows a variety of standalone devices to connect to the Iris Gateway server. When standalone devices are connected to
Iris Gateway server via the Iris port of Masimo Root, patient data can be passed through Masima Root to Iris Gateway which can send the data to the
patient's electronic health records.

How to Connect a Standalone Device Via Masimo Root

In order to connect a standalone device to Iris Gateway via Masimo Root Iris ports, please ensure you have the correct Iris Adapter for the make and model
of the standalone device you wish to connect.

1. Ensure the standalone device is configured to output data. For more information on how to configure the standalone device to output data
consult that standalone device's manual(s).

2. Connect the proprietary end of the Iris Adapter to the standalone device.

3. Connect the RJ-45 end of the Iris Adapter to any of the 4 compatible Iris Connectivity Ports on Masimo Root using an Ethernet cable.

Below is an example of one scenario in which a standalone device is connected to Iris Gateway via Masimo Root.

==
. =
-
L F'_—.‘T_"—f;-‘ i
- s
i =
1 - p rh g
£ Gl Wireless 80211 or
Third-part;
gwlin;a ¥ wired connection
-
& Connectivity to electronic
Iris E:ItB'HB.jI' health record & central

Server maonitoring stations

For more information on ensuring proper connection of standalone device to Masima Root consult the Masimo Root Operator's Manual and the Iris
Adapter Directions For Use.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 65






Chapter 6: Troubleshooting

The following chapter contains information about troubleshooting Iris Gateway.

Issue

Resolution

Alarm and Vital listeners stop receiving data from Iris
Gateway

Check Keep Alive HL7 messages frequency
Check Connectivity with devices

Check if Unassigned HL7 Results Output option is not enabled, if not enabled, check if
a patient is admitted

Check device network connection
Check device power on
Check if the Vitals out and Alarm Reporter services are enabled

Check Vitals out and Alarm listeners IP address and port

Alarm and Vital listeners are not receiving data from
some devices

Check if  Unassigned HL7 Results Output is enabled
Check device network connection

Check if the devices are added to the system

Not receiving HL7 Alarm update message

Check Alarm Publish Message Frequency

Alarm and Vital listeners are receiving outdated HL7
message

Check server date/time

Alarm and Vital listeners are receiving incorrect
location HL7 message

Check the device location assignment

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com 67







Chapter 7: Specifications

Iris Gateway Server

NOTE: Use only components and accessories approved by Masimo. The use of non-approved parts may produce unreliable system operation.

Server
CPU minimum Quad-Core 1.8 GHz, 10 MB L3 Pracessor Cache
Memary minimum 4 GB RAM
Storage minimum 1 TB HDD storage array
Management Remote access capable
Operating System Linux
Input/Output Connection : g(deundant Gigahit 10/100/1000 BaseT Ethernet NICs
AC Power: Redundant power supplies
(170 - 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz)
Temperature, Operating 50°-95°F (10°-35°C)
Physical Dimensions (H x W x D): | 3.44 x 17.64 x 27.50 in (8.75 x 44.80 x 69.88 cm)
Weight (approximate): 51.5 Ibs. (23.36 kg)

Wireless Specifications

Communication

Radio Standards IEEE 802.11a/b/
TX Max Radiated EIRP
FCCPart 15
Frequency Characteristics of Modulation DSSS, OFDM

Encryption

WEP, TKIP, and AES

Authentication

Pre-Shared Key (PSK), EAP (TTLS, PEAP, and TLS); Mutual Authentication and Anonymous Quter Identity
supported

Support Data Rates

1,2,5.5,6,9,11,12,18, 24, 36, 48, 54, and MCS Rates 0-7

AC Power

110 - 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz

Temperature, Operating

32- 104 degrees F (O - 40 degrees C)

Dimensions (Lx W x H)

6.5x3.3x1.2in (16.5x8.5x 3.0 cm)

Radio Compliance

FCC Part 15 | Applicable components of this system have been labeled to comply with FCC Part 15.

¥ Masimo Corporation

www.masimo.com 69




Iris Gateway

Iris Gateway Mini

Mini-PC

CPU minimum Single-Core 2.3 GHz
Memory minimum 4 GB RAM

Storage minimum 512 GB HDD storage array
Operating System Linux

Input/Output Connection | USB

Iris Gateway Virtual Machine
Host Device

CPU Minimum Quad-Core Intel Xeon 2.0 GHz
Memory Minimum 4 GB RAM

Storage Minimum 512 GB HDD storage array
Input/Qutput Connection | USB (for virtual port)

Supported Hypervisors | Version
VMware V5.x
VMware V6.x

Username | Password

configip | configme

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

Chapter 7: Specifications

70



Chapter 8: Service and Maintenance

Routine Maintenance

For all Iris Gateway components, refer to the product manufacturer's instructions for cleaning.

Service and Repair

Repair Policy

Masimo or an authorized Service Department must perform warranty repair and service. Do not use malfunctioning equipment. Have the device repaired.

Clean contaminated and/or dirty equipment before returning, follow the procedure described in the product manufacturer's instructions for cleaning.
Make sure the equipment is fully dry before packing.

To return the device for service, refer to Return Procedure on page 71.

Return Procedure

Clean contaminated/dirty equipment before returning, follow the product manufacturer's instructions for cleanin% Make sure the equipment is fully dry
before packing. Call Masimo at 800-326-4890 and ask for Technical Support. Ask for an RMA number. Package the equipment securely, in the original
shipping container if possible, and enclose or include the following information and items:

e Aletter describing in detail any difficulties experienced with the Iris Gateway. Include the RMA number in the letter.
e  Warranty information, a copy of the invoice or other applicable documentation must be included.

e Purchase order number to cover repair if the Iris Gateway is not under warranty, or for tracking purposes if it is.

e Ship-to and bill-to information.

e  Person (name, telephone/Telex/fax number, and country) to contact for any questions about the repairs.

e Acertificate stating the Iris Gateway has been decontaminated for bloodbarne pathogens.

e Return the Iris Gateway to the shipping address listed in the Contacting Masimo section below.

Contacting Masimo

Masimo Corporation
52 Discavery
Irvine, California 92618

Tel:+1 949 2977000
Fax:+1 949 2977001

Limited Warranty

Masimo warrants to the original end-user purchaser the Masimo-branded hardware product (Masimo® Iris Gateway) and any software media contained in
the original packaging against defects in material and workmanship when used in accordance with Masimo’s user manuals, technical specifications, and
other Masimo published guidelines for a period of 12 months and any batteries for six (6) months from the original date the Product was obtained by the
end-user purchaser.

Masimo’s sole abligation under this warranty is the repair or replacement, at its option, of any defective Product or software media that is covered under
the warranty.

To request a replacement under warranty, Purchaser must contact Masimo and obtain a returned goods authorization number so that Masimo can track
the Product. If Masimo determines that a Product must be replaced under warranty, it will be replaced and the cost of shipment covered. All other
shipping costs must be paid by purchaser.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 7



Iris Gateway Chapter 8: Service and Maintenance

Exclusions

The warranty does not apply to any non-Masimo branded product or any software, even if packaged with the Product, or any Product that was: (a) not new
or in its original packaging when supplied to purchaser; (b) modified without Masima's written permission; (c) supplies, devices, or systems external to
the Product; (d) disassembled, reassembled, or repaired by anyone other than a person authorized by Masimo; (e) used with other products, like new
sensars, reprocessed sensars, or other accessories, not intended by Masimo to be used with the Product; (f) not used or maintained as provided in the
operator's manual or as otherwise provided in its labeling; (g) reprocessed, reconditioned, or recycled; and (h) damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, liquid
contact, fire, earthquake or other external cause.

No warranty applies to any Product provided to Purchaser for which Masimo, or its autharized distributor, is not paid; and these Products are provided
AS-IS without warranty.

Limitation of Warranty

Except as otherwise required by law or altered by the purchase agreement, the above warranty is the exclusive warranty that applies to the Product and
software media, and Masimo does not make any other promises, conditions, or warranties regarding the Product. No other warranty applies, express or
implied, including without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, satisfactory quality, or as to the use of
reasonable skill and care. See the licensing terms for the terms and conditions that apply to and Software accompanying the Product. Additionally,
Masimo will not be liable for any incidental, indirect, special, or consequential loss, damage, or expense arising from the use or loss of use of any Products
or Software. In no event shall Masima's liahility arising from any Product or Software (under contract, warranty, tort, strict liability, or otherwise) exceed
the amount paid by purchaser for the Product or Software. The above limitations do not preclude any liability that cannot legally be disclaimed by
contract.

Sales & End-User License Agreement

This document is a legal agreement between you (“purchaser”) and Masimo Corporation (“Masima”) for the purchase of this Product (“Product”) and a
license in the included or embedded Software (“Software”) except as otherwise expressly agreed in a separate contract for the acquisition of this Product,
the following terms are the entire agreement between the parties regarding your purchase of this Product. If you do not agree to the terms of this
agreement, promptly return the entire Product, including all accessories, in their ariginal packages, with your sales receipt to Masimo for a full refund.

Restrictions

1. Copyright Restrictions: The Software and the accompanying written materials are copyrighted. Unautharized copying of the Software,
including Software that has been madified, merged, or included with other software, or the written materials is expressly forbidden. Purchaser
may be held legally responsible for any copyright infringement that is caused or incurred by Purchaser's failure to abide by the terms of this
Agreement. Nathing in this License provides any rights beyond those provided by 17 U.S.C. §117.

2. Use Restrictions: Purchaser may physically transfer the Product from one location to another provided that the Software is not copied.
Purchaser may not electronically transfer the Software from the Product to any other device. Purchaser may not disclose, publish, translate,
release, distribute copies of, modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or create derivative works based on the
Software or the written materials.

3. Transfer Restrictions: In no event may Purchaser transfer, assign, rent, lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Product or the Software on a
temporary basis. Purchaser shall not assign or transfer this License, in whole or in part, by operation of law or otherwise without Masima's prior
written consent; except that the Software and all of Purchaser's rights hereunder shall transfer automatically to any party that legally acquires
title to the Product with which this Software is included. Any attempt to assign any rights, duties or obligations arising hereunder other than as
set forth in this paragraph shall be void.

4. U.S. Government Rights: If Purchaser is acquiring Software (including the related documentation) on behalf of any part of the United State
Government, the following provisions apply: the Software and documentation are deemed to be “commercial software” and “commercial
computer software documentation,” respectively pursuant to DFAR Section 227.7202 FAR 12.212, as applicable. Any use, modification,
reproduction, release, performance, display or disclosure of the Software (including the related documentation) by the U.S. Government or any
of its agencies shall be governed solely by the terms of this Agreement and shall be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the
terms of this Agreement.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 72



Appendix

Iris Gateway Virtual Machine Download and Installation

This procedure is to assist the user in installing and setting up a Virtual Machine for Iris Gateway on a host device.

Virtual Machine Installation Procedure

Download the Virtual Machine from Masimo

1. Masimo will send an email with a link for downloading the Virtual Machine (VM). The link is password protected. The password is sent in a
separate email.

Note: Masimo uses ‘Druva inSync'. If the email is not received, check the spam folder.
2. Click the View Link button in the email.
3. Enter the password received from Masimo when prompted and select Access Link.
4. The web site displays a list of files. Select the Download button next to the VM (.ova file).

5. Save the file to the computer in a location that can easily be found later in this procedure.
Import VM into VSphere

1. Follow the instructions in the vSphere documentation for importing OVA file.

e  vSphere5.5-
https://docs.vmware.com/en/VMware-vSphere/5.5/com.vmware.vsphere.hostclient.doc/GUID-6C847F77-8CB2-4187-BD7F-E7D3D5BD8Y
7B.html

e  vSphere6.5-
https://docs.vmware.com/en/VMware-vSphere/6.5/com.vmware.vsphere.vm_admin.doc/GUID-17BEDA21-43F6-41F4-8FB2-EQ1D275FE9
B4.html
Modify any Additional Settings
1. Depending on the environment, modify any other settings on the VM.
NOTE: The CPU and Memary requirements of the VM are necessary. If these are modified, performance of the system is not guaranteed
Power on the VM

1. From the VM settings screen, select the Power On button.
Configure Static IP Address (Optional)

1. From the VM Console tab, click on the console screen.

2. Hitany key to continue. The following screen displays:

Red Hat Enterprise Linux Serwer release 6.5 (Santiago)
Kernel 2.6.32-431.el6.xB6_64 on an xB6_64

SafetyNet login: _

3. Login using the following default credentials.
1. User: configip
2. Password: configme

4.  Follow the on-screen instructions to set the IP address:

Note: Type exit at any time to leave the IP configuration.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com 73



Iris Gateway

3.
6.

Appendix

Upon login, the user should see the following screen. Type 'y and hit Enter on the keyboard to proceed.

Current network settings
ethB Link encap:Ethernet HWaddr BB:8C:29:18:K3:C7
inet addr:168.1.48.128 Bcast:18.1.48.255 Mask:255.255.255.8
inetb addr: fe8B::28c:29ff :felB:b3c?,64 Scope:Link
UP BROADCAST RUNNING MULTICAST MTU:1588 Metric:1
RX packets:116 errors:B dropped:8 overruns:@ frame:8

TX packets:11 errors:8 dropped:H overruns:H carrier:8
collisions:B txgqueuelen:1888
RX bytes:?754 (7.5 KiB) TX bytes:678 (678.8 b)

Would you like to change the ip address? (enter exit to leavel: _

For the IP address, type in the static ip address as instructed, and hit Enter on the keyboard.

Enter IP address in dotted-decimal format (ex 192.168.1.128).
Press enter to leave unchanged:

For the subnet mask, type in the subnet mask as instructed, and hit £nter on the keyboard.

Enter subnet mask in dotted decimal format (ex 255.255.255.8).

Press enter to leave unchanged:

For the gateway, type in the gateway as instructed, and hit Enter on the keyboard.
Enter gateway IP address in dotted decimal format (ex 255.255.255.8).
Press enter to leave unchanged:

Confirm the changes to the network settings. The updated settings will be applied.

The screen returns to the initial screen and displays the new network settings.

Send IP Address to Masimo Service team

1. Email the configured IP address to the Masimo Services team Project Manager.

Connecting KEYLOK with VM for license management

1. Plug the KEYLOK into the host device where the VM is installed.

2. Follow the instructions in the vSphere documentation for adding a USB device to the VM.

A . . .
V Masimo Corporation Www.masimo.com

74



Disable HL7 ADT service - 44

| ﬂdeX Disable HL7 Alarm Report Service « 42
Disable HL7 Vitals Out Service = 41
A Display Devices « 25

Display Locations - 20

E

Edit the Listening Port for ADT -« 43

About this Manual - 5

Add Device - 23

Add HL7 Alarm listener « 35
Add HL7 Vitals Out listener = 32

Add Location = 18 Enable/Disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output - 42
Admit and Discharge via Masimo Root « 11 Event Duration Report - 47
Appendix - 73 Event Reports « 47
Application Configuration « 26 Events Report - 50
Application Configuration (Device & Location) = 17 Exclusions - 72
C G
Cautions and Warnings « 9 Generate Report - 45, 48, 52, 55
Change Alarm Publish Message Frequency = 37
Change Alarm Reporter HL7 Keep Alive Frequency « 39 H
Change Date - 30 Header Information - 46, 49, 52
Change HL7 Listeners IP/Ports - 36 Patient Summary Report - 56
Change Network Interface Settings - 29 Histograms » 53
Change Password « 31 HL7 Alarm Listener = 35
Change Unacknowledged Alarm Expiration Time - 38 HL7 Interface Inbound Configuration « 43
Chapter 1 HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration - 32
Technology Overview = 11 HL7 Vitals Out Listener « 32
Chapter 2 How to Access the Configuration Tool = 15
System Components « 13 How to Connect a Standalone Device Via Masimo Root - 65
Chapter 3
Iris Gateway Configuration « 15 |
Chapter 4 Indications for Use - 7
th Retpmtss s Introduction = 11
apter N Iris Gateway Mini » 70
Iris Gateway Connectivity Support - 65 ) )
Chapter 6 Iris Gateway Modes (ADT, Vital Out & Alarm Reporter) = 11
Troubleshooting - 67 Iris Gateway Server - 69
Chapter 7 Iris Gateway Virtual Machine - 70
Specifications - 69 Iris Gateway Virtual Machine Download and Installation = 73
Chapter 8

Service and Maintenance « 71
Check Running Services « 26
Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions « 10
Clinical Events - 48, 57
Compatible Masimo Bedside Point of Care Devices = 11
Compliance Warnings and Cautions - 10
Configuration Menus = 15
Configure Vitals Out Message Frequency - 34
Contacting Masimo = 71

D

Data Export Report - 55
Definitions = 5
Device Operations « 17, 21

¥ Masimo Corporation

K

Key Features - 7

L

Limitation of Warranty - 72
Limited Warranty « 71
Location Operations = 17

M

Main Menu - 16

Modifiers - 47, 48, 62
Modify Device label « 22
Modify Device Location « 21
Modify Location - 18

Www.masimo.com

75



Iris Gateway

N

Non-Clinical Events » 47,48, 61

P

Patient Association = 11

Patient Event List « 57

Patient Information Report - 49, 56
Patient Report - 48

Patient Summary Report - 55

Patient Trend Analysis Report « 52
Performance Warnings and Cautions « 9
Product Description « 7

R

Remove Device - 24

Remove HL7 Alarm Listener « 40

Remove HL7 Vitals Out Listener « 40

Remove Location - 20

Repair Policy « 71

Reports Glossary = 50, 57

Restart Appliance (Server) - 29

Restart HL7 Interface ADT & Vitals Out Service - 26, 34
Restart HL7 Interface Alarm Reporter Service « 27, 34
Restart Iris Gateway = 27

Restrictions = 72

Return Procedure = 71

Routine Maintenance = 71

S

Safety Warnings and Cautions « 9

Sales & End-User License Agreement = 72
Server and OS Configuration - 28

Service and Repair = 71

Shutdown Appliance (Server) - 28
System Administration - 15

System Report « 45

T

Trends « 54

U

Use Cases = 45, 48, 52, 55
User Interaction Report » 51

Vv

Virtual Machine Installation Procedure « 73

W

Wireless Specifications « 69

¥ Masimo Corporation

Www.masimo.com

Index

76






Misino

www.masimo.com

37960/LAB-8985E-1118



	About this Manual
	Definitions

	Product Description
	Indications for Use
	Key Features

	Cautions and Warnings
	Safety Warnings and Cautions
	Performance Warnings and Cautions
	Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions
	Compliance Warnings and Cautions

	Chapter 1: Technology Overview
	Introduction
	Iris Gateway Modes (ADT, Vital Out & Alarm Reporter)
	Patient Association
	Compatible Masimo Bedside Point of Care Devices
	Admit and Discharge via Masimo Root

	Chapter 2: System Components
	Chapter 3: Iris Gateway Configuration
	System Administration
	How to Access the Configuration Tool
	Configuration Menus
	Main Menu

	Application Configuration (Device & Location)
	Location Operations
	Modify Location
	Add Location
	Remove Location
	Display Locations

	Device Operations
	Modify Device Location
	Modify Device label
	Add Device
	Remove Device
	Display Devices


	Application Configuration
	Check Running Services
	Restart HL7 Interface ADT & Vitals Out Service
	Restart HL7 Interface Alarm Reporter Service
	Restart Iris Gateway

	Server and OS Configuration
	Shutdown Appliance (Server)
	Restart Appliance (Server)
	Change Network Interface Settings
	Change Date
	Change Password

	HL7 Interface Outbound Configuration
	HL7 Vitals Out Listener
	Add HL7 Vitals Out listener
	Configure Vitals Out Message Frequency

	HL7 Alarm Listener
	Add HL7 Alarm listener
	Change HL7 Listeners IP/Ports
	Change Alarm Publish Message Frequency
	Change Unacknowledged Alarm Expiration Time
	Change Alarm Reporter HL7 Keep Alive Frequency
	Remove HL7 Vitals Out Listener
	Remove HL7 Alarm Listener
	Disable HL7 Vitals Out Service
	Enable/Disable Unassigned HL7 Results Output
	Disable HL7 Alarm Report Service


	HL7 Interface Inbound Configuration
	Edit the Listening Port for ADT
	Disable HL7 ADT service



	Chapter 4: Reports
	System Report
	Use Cases
	Generate Report
	Header Information
	Event Reports
	Event Duration Report

	Patient Report
	Use Cases
	Generate Report
	Header Information
	Patient Information Report
	Events Report
	User Interaction Report

	Patient Trend Analysis Report
	Use Cases
	Generate Report
	Header Information
	Histograms
	Trends

	Data Export Report
	Use Cases
	Generate Report

	Patient Summary Report
	Use Cases
	Generate Report
	Header Information: Patient Summary Report
	Patient Information Report
	Patient Event List
	Reports Glossary
	Clinical Events
	Non-Clinical Events
	Modifiers



	Chapter 5: Iris Gateway Connectivity Support
	How to Connect a Standalone Device Via Masimo Root

	Chapter 6: Troubleshooting
	Chapter 7: Specifications
	Iris Gateway Server
	Wireless Specifications

	Iris Gateway Mini
	Iris Gateway Virtual Machine

	Chapter 8: Service and Maintenance
	Routine Maintenance
	Service and Repair
	Repair Policy
	Return Procedure

	Contacting Masimo
	Limited Warranty
	Exclusions
	Limitation of Warranty
	Sales & End-User License Agreement
	Restrictions


	Appendix
	Iris Gateway Virtual Machine Download and Installation
	Virtual Machine Installation Procedure


	Index


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



